

GAHC030002582024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/32/2024

Smt. Lalrovi
R/o Hunthar Veng, Aizawl, Mizoram. (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No.
68/E-in-C-1/2022

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - R5

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER**

Date : 10.10.2025

Mr. J. Malsawmzuala Vanchhawng, learned counsel for the petitioner is present along with Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl, learned Addl. Advocate General for the State respondents and Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC for the Union of India.

The learned CGC has prayed for further three week's time to file their counter-affidavit, while the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this matter has been kept pending for a long time awaiting for the CGC to file their counter-affidavit.

In view of the above, this court finds it fit to give another chance to the learned CGC to file their counter-affidavit, failing which this court shall pass appropriate order(s).

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant