

GAHC030002592024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/33/2024

Sh. R Rokima
R/o Chanmari West, Aizawl, Mizoram (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No.
51/E-in-C-1/2022

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer in Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Superintending Engineer
PWD
Central Circle
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India

New Delhi - 110001

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - R5

Linked Case : WP(C)/30/2024

Sh. Harvey Lalrinliana
R/o Tlangnuam
Aizawl
Mizoram
(Class-II Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 83/CE-R/II/2014)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

4:The Engineer in Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

5:The Superintending Engineer
PWD
Central Circle
Aizawl

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi-110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1-5

Linked Case : WP(C)/34/2024

Smt. Lallianzovi
(Proprietor
C.L Enterprise)
R/o Challeta Building
Dawrpui
New Market
Aizawl
Mizoram. (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 125/E-in-C-1/2022)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India

New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1-5

Linked Case : WP(C)/32/2024

Smt. Lalrovi
R/o Hunthar Veng
Aizawl
Mizoram. (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 68/E-in-C-1/2022

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1 - R5

Linked Case : WP(C)/37/2024

Sh. Zothantluanga
R/o Luangmual
Aizawl
Mizoram. (Class-II Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 109/CE-R/II/2014)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

5:The Superintending Engineer
PWD (Other Dept. Circle)
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1-5

Linked Case : WP(C)/35/2024

Sh. Vanlalsanga
S/o Zailiana (L)

R/o Mission Veng
Aizawl
Mizoram (Class-II Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 100/CE-R/II/2014)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Mizoram
Aizawl

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1 - R5

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
ORDER

02.06.2026

On the prayer made for adjournment on behalf of Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC for respondent No. 6, who is apparently in hospital, list the matter on **09.06.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant