

GAHC030002592024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/33/2024

Sh. R Rokima
R/o Chanmari West, Aizawl, Mizoram (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No.
51/E-in-C-1/2022

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer in Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Superintending Engineer
PWD
Central Circle
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India

New Delhi - 110001

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1 - R5

Linked Case : WP(C)/32/2024

Smt. Lalrovi
R/o Hunthar Veng
Aizawl
Mizoram. (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 68/E-in-C-1/2022

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)

Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1 - R5

Linked Case : WP(C)/30/2024

Sh. Harvey Lalrinliana
R/o Tlangnuam
Aizawl
Mizoram
(Class-II Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 83/CE-R/II/2014)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

4:The Engineer in Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

5:The Superintending Engineer
PWD
Central Circle
Aizawl

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi-110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA

Mizoram for R1-5

Linked Case : WP(C)/35/2024

Sh. Vanlalsanga
S/o Zailiana (L)

R/o Mission Veng
Aizawl
Mizoram (Class-II Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 100/CE-R/II/2014)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Mizoram
Aizawl

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1 - R5

Linked Case : WP(C)/34/2024

Smt. Lallianzovi
(Proprietor
C.L Enterprise)
R/o Challeta Building
Dawrpui
New Market
Aizawl
Mizoram. (Class-I Registered Contractor under Reg. No. 125/E-in-C-1/2022)

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl
Mizoram

2:The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Engineer-in-Chief
Public Works Dept.
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Chief Engineer (Roads)
PWD
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure (Public Finance - State Division)
Govt. of India
New Delhi - 110001.

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R1-5

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

02.07.2026

Heard Mr. Lalramzauva, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Stephen Lalbuatsaiha, learned counsel for the petitioner who has submitted that WP(C) No. 33/2024 can be taken up as the lead case and the adjudication of the same would also covered the issue raised in item nos. 4, 5, 6 & 7.

Request for an accomodation in item nos. 5 & 6 have been made by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents. The learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner has expressed his objection to the same, since the agreements which entered into by the respondents and the petitioner in the year 2023 had been sought to be modified by the office memorandum dated 15.02.2024 and there has been no progress thereafter.

List these matters again on **14.07.2026** for admission hearing.

The respondents are put to notice that on 14.07.2026, the matter may be taken up for consideration and final disposal.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant